Ch. 66 Appropriations

CHAPTER 66

APPROPRIATIONS

SENATE BILL 93-221

BY SENATORS Norton, Wells, Trujillo, Bird, Traylor, and Rizzuto;
aso REPRESENTATIVES Berry, Foster, Williams, Grampsas, Owen, Romero, Adler, Jerke, Lawrence, and Reeser.

AN ACT

CONCERNING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO THE LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Sate of Colorado:

SECTION 1. Part XII of section 2 of chapter 340, Session Laws of Colorado
1992, is amended to read:

SECTION 2. Appropriation.

Capital letters indicate new material added to existing statutes, dashes through words indicate deletions from existing
statutes and such material not part of act.



Appropriations Ch. 66

APPROPRIATION FROM
ITEM & TOTAL GENERAL CASH FEDE

SUBTOT FUND FUND RAL
AL S FUND
S
$ $ $ $ $
PART XI1

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT
(1) LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Property Tax Study
pursuant to Section
39-1-104(16), C.R.S. 1,666,660 1,666,660
800,750 800,750
SUBSEQUENT INJURY
FUND STUDY 50,000 50,000 *
850,750

aTHISAMOUNT SHALL BE FROM THE SUBSEQUENT INJURY FUND.

(2) GENERAL ASSEMBLY
Workers Compensation ~ 466;556

158,983
Legal Services 7,556
Purchase of Services
from Computer
Center 168,325
113,749
Payment to Risk Management
and Property Funds ;
1,357
Capitol Complex Leased
Space 770,262
1,051,907 1,051,907
TOTALSPART XII
(LEGISLATIVE) $2,047,941 $2,647,94%
$1,902,657 $1,852,657 $50,00
0

SECTION 2. Section 6 (2) of chapter 238, Session Laws of Colorado 1992, isrepealed asfollows:
Sectlon 6. Adjustment to FY 1992- 93 Iong b|II - approprlatlon (2) +ﬁ-ade|+t+eﬁ-te—aﬁy—et-her

SECTION 3. Section 1 of chapter 26, Session Laws of Colorado 1992, is amended to read:

Section1. Appropriation. (1) Inadditionto any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated,
to thelegislative department of the state of Colorado, the sum of severteerattierrinehtndred-eleven

SEVENTEENMILLION TWOHUNDRED SIXTY-TWO
THOUSAND SIXTY SEVEN DOLLARS ($17,262 067) or so much thereof as may be recmy of which

6$1—7—821—84—1—) SEVENTEEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND SIXTY- SEVEN DOLLARS
($17,172,067) shall be out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated and ninety
thousand dollars ($90,000) shall be from cash funds, for payment of the expenses of the legislative



Ch. 66 Appropriations

department for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1992, to be allocated as follows:

House of representatives and senate $6;454165F
$5,632,197 1/
House of representatives and senate
out-of -state travel 101,925
House of representatives and senate
in-state travel £324249
1,098,449
State auditor 4436,815
4,386,507
State auditor out-of-state travel 7,500
State auditor in-state travel 75,000
74,250
Joint budget committee HHIH
710,797
Joint budget committee in-state travel 8;94%
8,852
L egislative council 2418614
2,394,428
L egislative council out-of-state travel 9,000
L egislative council in-state travel 33;396
33,056
Committee on legal services 28144362
2,786,292 2/
Committee on legal services
out-of -state travel 17,329
Committee on legal services
in-state travel +5600
1,485
Total legislative department $1791184%
$17,262,067 3/

1/ Of this amount, $90,000 is appropriated out of cash funds generated by the joint bill room, and
$6,064,165 $5,542,197 is appropriated out of the general fund.

2/ Itisanticipated that during the fiscal year 1992-93 thetax levy oncivil actions provided for insection
2-5-119, Colorado Revised Statutes, will return approximately $230,000 to the general fund to of fset
expenses of the revision of statutes by the office of legislative legal services.

3/ WITHIN A GROUP OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR EACH AGENCY,, FUNDS MAY BE TRANSFERRED BETWEEN
AN APPROPRIATION FOR TRAVEL EXPENSES AND AN APPROPRIATION WHICH MAY BE USED FOR
OPERATING EXPENSES.

(2) Inaddition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated to the committee on legal

services out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated from the general fund, the sum of ere-hurered

FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000), or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1992, for payment of expenses incurred in the defense

of Colorado Common Cause, et al. v. Bledsoe, et a., Case No. 89-CV-7908, inthe District Court, City
and County of Denver.

(3) Inaddition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated to the committee on legal
services out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated from the general fund, the sum of ere-hurered
; FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000), or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for thefiscal year beginning July 1, 1992, for payment of expensesincurred indefending any
legal actions which challenge reapportionment or redistricting plans, including any actions brought
against the Colorado reapportionment commission. Any expenditure of funds for the defense of legal
actionsbrought against the Colorado reapportionment commissionshall be made only after consultation
with the commission.

SECTION 4. Section 16 of chapter 340, Session Laws of Colorado 1992, is repealed as follows:
Section 16. Appropriation in legislative appropriation bill to be adjusted. Fhe-gererat-fnd



Appropriations Ch. 66

SECTION 5. Safety clause. Thef%eneral assembly hereby finds, determines, and

declaresthat this act is necessary for theimmediate preservation of the public peace,
health, and safety. y a a

Approved: March 31, 1993



